



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).114/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Guwahati Municipal

Corporation, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 08-07-2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 08/07/2021

1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Satyajyoti Baruah, Joint Commissioner, GMC.
- 3. The petitioner vide his RTI application dated 21/11/2020 has sought for the following information:
 - (a) Whether Gauhati Municipal Corporation has invited application for stall allotment in Betkuchi Wholesale Fish Market in the year 2018. If yes, please furnish following details:
 - Please furnish nos. of application received along with the name of the applicant and fees for application and nos. of stall prepare for allotment
 - (ii) If not allotted stalls till date, please furnish in detail of the reason for not allotted stalls, along with copy of minutes of Commissioner, GMC if any.
- 4. Being aggrieved with the information not received from the office, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority on 5/1/2021. In respect to the 1st Appeal, the Superintendent, Market Branch, GMC was requested again to furnish the information within three days vide letter no. GMC/RTI/FAA/03/2021/14679 dated 18/1/2021. On 29/1/2021 reply was received by the GMC from Market Branch, the same has been forwarded to the appellant on 1.2.2021 vide letter no. GMC/RTI/FAA/03/2021/14698.
- 5. On 8.2.2021 the appellant submits a complaint petition on the ground that the information is incomplete. Accordingly, the First Appellate Authority passed an order vide no. GMC/RTI/FAA/03/2021/14793 dated 15.3.2021 with a direction to Superintendent, Market Branch, GMC to submit a detail report within 7 working days.
- On 7/4/2021, based on the report received from the Market Branch, GMC in respect to the 1st Appellate order was furnished to the applicant vide letter no. GMC/RTI/FAA/03/2021/14830.
- 7. On questioning the appellant Sri Joydeb Das mentioned that even if the tendering process was not finalised, the information regarding 46 applications should have been furnished to him.
- 8. In light of it, the Commission directs the SPIO, GMC to furnish the relevant information within 7 days.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Guwahati, Assam 781001 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ The Commissioner, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati, Assam 781001 for information.
- 3. The petitioner Shri Joydeb Das, S/o Late Karunamoy Das, H.No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission